income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial
instruments in its total portfolio.

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and
liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for
the whole year and the rates are reset as per the applicable reset dates.  The basis risk between various
benchmarks used to reset the floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

135

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019

	 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Company’s profit for the year would decrease / increase by amount as stated below.

(` in ‘000)

Particulars
Financial
Liabilities

Change in
Interest  rate

 Impact on Profit or
Loss before tax for the year

  Increase by 1%  decrease by 1%
March 31, 2019  89,188.43 1%  (891.88)  891.88
March 31, 2018  55,582.93 1%  (555.83)  555.83

(ii) 	 Other Price Risks
	 The Company is not significantly exposed to equity price risks / other price risks.

39	 UNHEDGED FOREIGN CURRENCY (FC) EXPOSURE
	 The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are

given below:
(` in ‘000)

Particulars
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

 USD `  USD `

Trade Payable
-  Hedged  -   -   -   -
-  Unhedged  77,612.75  5,377.11  16,635.75  1,081.63
Total Liabilities  77,612.75  5,377.11  16,635.75  1,081.63

	 Of the above, the Company is exposed to USD. Hence the following table analyses the Company’s sensitivity to
a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of this currency against INR.

(` in ‘000)

Particulars
Foreign

exposure
Change in

Interest  rate
 Impact on Profit or Loss

before tax for the year
  Increase by 5%  decrease by 5%

March 31, 2019  5,377.11 5%  (268.86)  268.86

March 31, 2018  1,081.63 5%  (54.08)  54.08

	 The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from its trade exposures and capital receipt / payments
denominated, in other than the functional currency. The Company has a detailed policy which includes setting of